
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

HISTOLOGICAL ANALYSIS ON UTERUS AND 
OVARY CELLS OF FEMALE MICE TO DOSE 
RESPONSE OF GINGER EXTRACT (Zingiber 

officinale) 

LAILATUL MUNIRAH BT ISMAIL 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the 

Bachelor of Pharmacy (hons) 

Faculty of Pharmacy 

2012 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdullillah, with the help and blessing from Allah s.w.t, I have successfully finished 

this research. First of all, I need to thank with the deepest appreciation to my supervisor 

Pn Siti Syairah binti Mohd Mutalip for all the help and knowledge that had been given 

to me throughout this research. I also need to thank my supervisor by guiding me to 

write my thesis correctly. This great exposure both to lab experiment and thesis writting 

have been a great value to me. I would also like to express my special thanks to both 

coordinators for this subject Miss Ruziasnira Mohamed and Miss Siti Safura Jaapar for 

giving me guidance, support and advice to successfully finish this course. I also like to 

take this opportunity to thank all lab assistant especially Miss Shermila Suraya 

Shamsudin and Mr Syed Ridhwan Syed Arif Shah for all the help given during my lab 

works. I would like to take this opportunity also to thank all master students for their 

help either directly or indirectly. I also like to thanks my partner Miss Lisa Assakina bt 

Jamil by working together to finish this research. Lastly, I would like to thank my family 

for their support, motivation and encouragement given to me until I have been 

successfully finished this study. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 

Table of contents iii 

List of Figures vi 

List of Tables vii 

List of Abbreviations viii 

Abstract ix 

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Background 1 

1.2 Objectives 2 

1.3 Significant of study 2 

1.4 Problem statement 3 

1.5 Hypotesis 3 

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW 4 

2.1 The Zingiberaceae Family 4 

2.1.1 Origin of word ginger 4 

2.1.2 Distribution 4 

2.1.3 Characteristics 6 

2.1.4 Habitat 7 

2.1.5 Constituents 7 

iii 



2.1.6 Ginger effects on reproductive system 8 

2.1.7 General uses 9 

2.1.8 Clinical studies about ginger 12 

2.2 Female reproductive organ used in this study 13 

2.2.1 Uterus and Ovary 13 

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS 15 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS 24 

4.1 Control group (Ovary Cells) 24 

4.2 Treatment of dose of 50µg/kg/day, 100µg/kg/day 200µg/kg/day and 25 
300µg/kg/day (Ovary Cells) 

3.1 

3.2 

Treatments 

Histological analysis 

3.2.1 

3.2.2 

3.2.3 

3.2.4. 

3.2.5 

3.2.6 

3.2.7 

3.2.8 

3.2.9 

Histological sample collection 

Fixation 

Dehydration 

Clearing 

Paraffin moulding 

Embedding 

Sectioning 

Staining 

Mounting 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

Ginger extract is mainly used as a substance in daily cooking especially among Asian 

and also as one important ingredient in traditional medicine. Given an increase in 

products based on ginger as an ingredient, it is reasonable to assume that exposure of 

ginger to human has increased. Increasing uses of ginger in human daily life caused 

concern on the effect of this substance to human especially to the female reproductive 

system. In this study, female mice is treated with ginger extract for 14 days. There are 20 

rats used in this experiment, and divided into 5 groups which is I, II, III, IV and V. Each 

of this consists of 4 rats. Group I were used as control in this experiments. While the 

mice in group II to V were treated with different dose of ginger extract which is 

50µg/kg, 100 µg/kg, 200µg/kg and 300 µg/kg. The observations and analysis made in 

this study was using histological analysis examined by light microscopy. Results 

indicated that there is no abnormality or any significant changes to the uterus cells up to 

dose 300µg/kg/day. For ovary cells treated with dose 50µg/kg/day and 100µg/kg/day 

shows normal cells but in mice treated with dose 200µg/kg/day and 300µg/kg/day there 

is some changes in ovary cells. 

ix 


