UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# HISTOLOGICAL ANALYSIS ON UTERUS AND OVARY CELLS OF FEMALE MICE TO DOSE RESPONSE OF GINGER EXTRACT (Zingiber officinale)

# LAILATUL MUNIRAH BT ISMAIL

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the

**Bachelor of Pharmacy (hons)** 

**Faculty of Pharmacy** 

2012

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullillah, with the help and blessing from Allah s.w.t, I have successfully finished this research. First of all, I need to thank with the deepest appreciation to my supervisor Pn Siti Syairah binti Mohd Mutalip for all the help and knowledge that had been given to me throughout this research. I also need to thank my supervisor by guiding me to write my thesis correctly. This great exposure both to lab experiment and thesis writting have been a great value to me. I would also like to express my special thanks to both coordinators for this subject Miss Ruziasnira Mohamed and Miss Siti Safura Jaapar for giving me guidance, support and advice to successfully finish this course. I also like to take this opportunity to thank all lab assistant especially Miss Shermila Suraya Shamsudin and Mr Syed Ridhwan Syed Arif Shah for all the help given during my lab works. I would like to take this opportunity also to thank all master students for their help either directly or indirectly. I also like to thanks my partner Miss Lisa Assakina bt Jamil by working together to finish this research. Lastly, I would like to thank my family for their support, motivation and encouragement given to me until I have been successfully finished this study.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	ii		
Table	Table of contents			
List	List of Figures			
List	List of Tables			
List	List of Abbreviations			
Abst	ract	ix		
CHA	<b>PTER ONE : INTRODUCTION</b>	1		
1.1	Background	1		
1.2	Objectives	2		
1.3	Significant of study	2		
1.4	Problem statement	3		
1.5	Hypotesis			
CHA	<b>APTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW</b>	4		
2.1	The Zingiberaceae Family	4		
	2.1.1 Origin of word ginger	4		
	2.1.2 Distribution	4		
	2.1.3 Characteristics	6		
	2.1.4 Habitat	7		
	2.1.5 Constituents	7		

	<ul><li>2.1.7</li><li>2.1.8</li><li>Female</li></ul>	General uses Clinical studies about ginger	9 12
		Clinical studies about ginger	12
	Femal		14
2.2		e reproductive organ used in this study	13
	2.2.1	Uterus and Ovary	13
CHAP	TER T	THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS	15
3.1	Treatm	nents	15
3.2	Histological analysis		15
	3.2.1	Histological sample collection	15
	3.2.2	Fixation	16
	3.2.3	Dehydration	16
	3.2.4.	Clearing	17
	3.2.5	Paraffin moulding	17
	3.2.6	Embedding	18
	3.2.7	Sectioning	19
	3.2.8	Staining	21
	3.2.9	Mounting	22
CHAP	TER F	OUR: RESULTS	24
4.1	Contro	ol group (Ovary Cells)	24
4.2	Treatment of dose of $50\mu g/kg/day$ , $100\mu g/kg/day 200\mu g/kg/day$ and $300\mu g/kg/day$ (Ovary Cells)		

### ABSTRACT

Ginger extract is mainly used as a substance in daily cooking especially among Asian and also as one important ingredient in traditional medicine. Given an increase in products based on ginger as an ingredient, it is reasonable to assume that exposure of ginger to human has increased. Increasing uses of ginger in human daily life caused concern on the effect of this substance to human especially to the female reproductive system. In this study, female mice is treated with ginger extract for 14 days. There are 20 rats used in this experiment, and divided into 5 groups which is I, II, III, IV and V. Each of this consists of 4 rats. Group I were used as control in this experiments. While the mice in group II to V were treated with different dose of ginger extract which is  $50\mu g/kg$ ,  $100\mu g/kg$ ,  $200\mu g/kg$  and  $300\mu g/kg$ . The observations and analysis made in this study was using histological analysis examined by light microscopy. Results indicated that there is no abnormality or any significant changes to the uterus cells up to dose 300µg/kg/day. For ovary cells treated with dose 50µg/kg/day and 100µg/kg/day shows normal cells but in mice treated with dose 200µg/kg/day and 300µg/kg/day there is some changes in ovary cells.